

Case Nos. 12-17668, 12-16995, and 12-16998

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BEVERLY SEVCIK, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

BRIAN SANDOVAL, et al., *Defendants-Appellees*, and
COALITION FOR THE PROTECTION OF MARRIAGE, *Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nevada
Case No. 2:12-CV-00578-RCJ-PAL, The Hon. Robert C. Jones, District Judge.

NATASHA N. JACKSON, et al., *Plaintiffs-Appellants*,

v.

NEIL S. ABERCROMBIE, Governor, State of Hawai'i, *Defendant-Appellant*,
LORETTA J. FUDDY, Director, Department of Health, State of Hawai'i,
Defendant-Appellee, and
HAWAII FAMILY FORUM, *Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee*.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Hawaii
Case No. 1:11-cv-00734-ACK-KSC, The Hon. Alan C. Kay, Sr., District Judge.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF ANTI-DEFAMATION
LEAGUE · AMERICANS UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND
STATE · BEND THE ARC: A JEWISH PARTNERSHIP FOR
JUSTICE · BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE PACIFIC CENTRAL
DISTRICT/UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION · HADASSAH,
THE WOMEN'S ZIONIST ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA · THE HINDU
AMERICAN FOUNDATION · INTERFAITH ALLIANCE
FOUNDATION · THE INTERFAITH ALLIANCE HAWAII · THE
JAPANESE AMERICAN CITIZENS LEAGUE · KESHET · THE
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN · METROPOLITAN
COMMUNITY CHURCHES · MORE LIGHT
PRESBYTERIANS · NEHIRIM · PACIFIC CENTRAL
DISTRICT/UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION · PACIFIC**

**SOUTHWEST DISTRICT/UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST
ASSOCIATION · PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY
FOUNDATION · RECONCILINGWORKS: LUTHERANS FOR FULL
PARTICIPATION · RELIGIOUS INSTITUTE, INC. · SIKH AMERICAN
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND · SOCIETY FOR
HUMANISTIC JUDAISM · SOUTH ASIAN AMERICANS LEADING
TOGETHER · SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA NEVADA CONFERENCE OF
THE UNITED CHURCH OF CHRIST · T'RUAH: THE RABBINIC CALL
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS · THE UNION FOR REFORM JUDAISM · THE
CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS · WOMEN OF
REFORM JUDAISM · UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST
ASSOCIATION · UNIVERSAL FELLOWSHIP OF METROPOLITAN
COMMUNITY CHURCHES · WOMEN'S LEAGUE FOR
CONSERVATIVE JUDAISM**

ROPES & GRAY LLP
Rocky C. Tsai*
Samuel P. Bickett
Rebecca Harlow
Idin Kashefipour
Three Embarcadero Center
San Francisco, CA 94111
415.315.6300

**Counsel of Record*

ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE
Steven M. Freeman
Seth M. Marnin
Michelle Deutchman
605 3rd Ave.
New York, NY 10158
212.490.2525

Eric Alan Isaacson
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Hawaii and Nevada Marriage Bans violate the Establishment Clause because they were enacted with the purpose of imposing a particular religious understanding of marriage as law at the expense of all others.	7
A. The Establishment Clause prohibits laws that have the primary purpose or effect of aiding one religious view over others or favoring a particular religious viewpoint.....	7
B. The Hawaii and Nevada Marriage Bans were enacted with a religious purpose based on a particular religious understanding of marriage.	10
C. The U.S. Supreme Court’s “moral disapproval” line of cases under the Equal Protection Clause is informed by the Establishment Clause.....	16
II. Because religious definitions of marriage vary, including with respect to marriage for gay and lesbian couples, the Court should abide by this country’s constitutional tradition of maintaining strict separation between religious policy and state law.	21
A. A significant and growing number of religious groups and individuals support marriage equality, and there is no unified “religious” point of view opposing marriage for same-sex couples.....	21
B. Civil and religious marriage are distinct, a tradition that most religious groups on both sides of this debate have long recognized and valued.....	23
III. Religious Liberty would not be threatened by a decision invalidating the Hawaii and Nevada Marriage Bans.....	28
A. The Hawaii and Nevada Marriage Bans deny, rather than protect, religious liberty.	28
B. A decision overturning the Marriage Bans would not result in a flood of discrimination lawsuits against religious people.	30
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bandari v. INS</i> , 227 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)	25, 26
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983).....	26
<i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971).....	27
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	17
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	7
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987).....	8, 9
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	9, 26
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	8
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	31
<i>Illinois ex rel. McCollum v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948).....	24
<i>Kerrigan v. Comm’r of Pub. Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)	21
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	passim

Loving v. Virginia,
388 U.S. 1 (1967).....2, 5, 19

McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....9, 10

Messenger v. State,
41 N.W. 638 (Neb. 1889)31

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....5, 6, 10

Roberts v. US. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....31

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996).....18, 19, 20

Sevcik v. Sandoval,
No. 2:12-cv-00578-RCJ-PAL (D. Nev. Sept. 10, 2012)12

Torcaso v. Watkins,
367 U.S. 488 (1961).....29

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987).....2

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....19, 20

U.S. v. Windsor,
133 S.Ct. 2675 (2013).....passim

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

19th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Feb. 3, 1997).....13

19th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Jan. 23, 1997).....12

23 U.S.C. § 158.....15

2009 Leg., 75th Sess. (Nev. 2009).....14

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572-12

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 242.18515

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Society for the Defense of Tradition, Family, and Property,
Defend God’s Law and the American Family, The Honolulu Advertiser,
 Nov. 1, 1996.....13

Arlin M. Adams & Charles J. Emmerich, *A Heritage of Religious Liberty*,
 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1559, 1636 (1989).....8

The Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, *Considerations Regarding
 Proposals to Give Legal Recognition to Unions between Homosexual
 Persons* (2003)21

David S. Ariel, *What Do Jews Believe?: The Spiritual Foundations of
 Judaism* 129 (1996)25

The First Presidency, *Statement on the Status of Blacks*, Dec. 15, 1969,
*reproduced in Appendix, Neither White Nor Black: Mormon Scholars
 Confront the Race Issue in a Universal Church* (Lester E. Bush, Jr. &
 Armand L. Mauss eds., 1984).....27

First Presidency and Council of the Twelve Apostles of the Church of Jesus
 Christ of Latter-Day Saints, *The Family: A Proclamation to the World*
 (1995)21

General Assembly Union of American Hebrew Congregations, *Civil
 Marriage for Gay and Lesbian Jewish Couples* (Nov. 2, 1997)22

Haw. Const. art. I, § 232

Jewish Reconstructionist Movement, *JRF Homosexuality Report and
 Inclusion of GLBTQ Persons*22

Joseph F. Smith et al., *Presentation of the First Presidency to the April 1896
 Conference of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter Day Saints, reprinted
 in U.S. Congress, Testimony of Important Witnesses as Given in the
 Proceedings Before the Committee on Privileges and Elections of the
 United States Senate in the Matter of the Protest Against the Right of
 Hon. Reed Smoot, A Senator from the State of Utah, to Hold His Seat* 106
 (1905)24

Ken Ward, *Campaign Initiative Asks Nevadans To Protect Marriage*, Feb. 15, 2000..... 11

Laurie Goodstein, *Washington National Cathedral Announced It Will Hold Same-Sex Weddings*, N.Y. Times, Jan. 9, 2013.....22

Michael G. Lawler, *Marriage and the Catholic Church: Disputed Questions* (2002)25

Nan D. Hunter, *Living with Lawrence*, 88 Minn. L. Rev. 1103 (2004)17

Nev. Const. art. I, § 212

Rabbi Elliot Dorff et al., *Rituals and Documents of Marriage and Divorce for Same-Sex Couples* (Spring 2012).....22

Rev. Dr. C. Welton Gaddy, President, Interfaith Alliance, *Same-Gender Marriage & Religious Freedom: A Call to Quiet Conversations and Public Debates* (Aug. 2009).16

Robert P. Jones, Public Religion Research Institute, *Religious Americans’ Perspectives on Same-Sex Marriage* (June 30, 2012)23

Roman Catholic Church, *Catechism of the Catholic Church* 1635 (1995 ed.)25

Roman Catholic Church’s *Code of Canon Law*25

Shaila Dewan, *United Church of Christ Backs Same-Sex Marriage*, N.Y. Times, July 5, 200522

Southern Baptist Convention, *Position Statement on Church and State*.....24

Stacy J. Willis, *Pushing Morals of Marriage Issue*, Las Vegas Sun, May 8, 2000..... 11

Unitarian Universalist Association, *Freedom to Marry, For All People* (2004).....22

U.S. Const. Amend. Ipassim

U.S. Const. Amend. V..... 18

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV4, 6
